

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger** *Clearing house Co-Directors* 

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

**Laura D. Rose**Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 14-012**

#### **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

# 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The introductory clause should be replaced with the following: "The Wisconsin Natural Resources Board proposes an order to repeal and recreate N 10.01 (4) (a) and (e), relating to muskrat and mink trapping seasons.". [s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]
- b. The rule summary should contain information about where comments are to be submitted and the deadline for submission. [s. 1.02 (2) (a) 13., Manual.]

## 4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

In s. NR 10.01 (4) (a) 2. and (e) 2., it appears that the reference to "sub. (1) (b) 1." is incorrect. That paragraph does not contain numbered subdivisions. Could "established under sub. (1) (b) 1." be replaced with "established for the Mississippi River zone under sub. (1) (b)"? Would that change be consistent with the agency's intent?